

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

No. 24-CR-556 (DEH)

**DEFENDANT ERIC ADAMS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
HIS MOTION FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND FOR SANCTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES.....	9
II. MAYOR ADAMS HAS ESTABLISHED A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> SHOWING OF VIOLATIONS OF GRAND JURY SECRECY .....	11
A. There Have Been Repeated Leaks Of Protected Grand Jury Information .....	12
B. The Leaks Came From The Government.....	14
III. THE LEAKS HAVE PREJUDICED MAYOR ADAMS .....	16
IV. MAYOR ADAMS IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Archuleta</i> , 432 F. Supp. 583 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	19, 21
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Bradshaw</i> , 674 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	9
<i>Ganek v. Leibowitz</i> , No. 15-cv-01446 (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 26, 2015) (Dkt. No. 1) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , No. 87-cv-00163, 1987 WL 8073 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1987) .....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (90-3-2)</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1188 (E.D. Mich. 1990) .....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Lance)</i> , 610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	10, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter (Catania)</i> , 682 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bonanno</i> , 177 F. Supp. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 1959).....	22
<i>United States v. Coughlan</i> , 842 F.2d 737 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	2, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Cuervelo</i> , 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	11, 19, 21

*United States v. Friedman*,  
854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 9

*United States v. Jacobs*,  
547 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 11

*United States v. Leeper*,  
No. 06-cr-00058, 2006 WL 1455485 (W.D.N.Y. May 22, 2006)..... 11

*United States v. Omni Intl Corp.*,  
634 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Md. 1986)..... 21

*United States v. Rioux*,  
97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 9, 10, 15

*United States v. Ross*,  
372 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*United States v. Silver*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

*United States v. Silver*,  
No. 15-cr-00093 (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 24, 2015) (Dkt. No. 12) ..... 19

*United States v. Skelos*,  
No. 15-cr-00317, 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) ..... 11, 12, 19, 20

*United States v. Walters*,  
910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 2, 17, 20, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)..... *passim*

S.D.N.Y. Local R. 23.1 ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

James Burnham & Yaakov Roth, Opinion, Prosecutors Overreach in the Case Against Eric Adams, *Wall St. J.* (Sept. 29, 2024), <https://www.wsj.com/opinion/prosecutors-overreach-in-the-case-against-eric-adams-evidence-bribery-claims-mayor-new-york-d7775822> ..... 17

Rich Calder et al., If de Blasio Won’t Talk, His Staff Will, *N.Y. Post* (Apr. 28, 2016, at 11:29 a.m.), <https://nypost.com/2016/04/27/de-blasio-staffers-slapped-with-subpoenas-as-scandal-deepens/> ..... 20

Nicholas Fandos, Ocasio-Cortez Says Adams Should Resign ‘for the Good of the City,’ *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 25, 2024),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/25/nyregion/aoc-eric-adams-resign.html> ..... 17

John Miller, Investigation into NYC Mayor Adams Focused on Campaign Money and Possible Foreign Influence, CNN (Nov. 14, 2023),  
<https://www.cnn.com/2023/11/14/politics/mayor-eric-adams-investigation-campaign-money-foreign-influence/index.html> .....5, 12

Gloria Pazmino et al., FBI Investigation of NYC Mayor Eric Adams Fundraiser Centers on Illegal Contributions from Foreign Nationals, CNN (Nov. 4, 2023),  
<https://www.cnn.com/2023/11/02/politics/fbi-search-fundraiser-adams-campaign-new-york/index.html>.....4, 14

*Grand Jury Secrecy*, 1 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CRIM. § 107 (5th ed. 2024) .....21

William K. Rashbaum et al., City Hall Aide Is Cooperating with Corruption Investigation into Adams, *N.Y. Times* (May 20, 2024),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/05/20/nyregion/adams-fbi-corruption-investigation-aide.html>..... 6, 13, 16

William K. Rashbaum et al., Eric Adams and His Campaign Receive Subpoenas in Federal Investigation, *N.Y. Times* (Aug. 15, 2024),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/08/15/nyregion/eric-adams-fbi-investigation.html> .....7, 13

William K. Rashbaum et al., Eric Adams Is Indicted After Federal Corruption Investigation, *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 25, 2024),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/25/nyregion/eric-adams-indicted.html> .....1, 7, 15

William K. Rashbaum et al., F.B.I. Examining Free Airfare Upgrades Received by Adams, *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 5, 2024),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2024/04/05/nyregion/eric-adams-turkish-airlines-upgrades.html>.....6, 13

William K. Rashbaum et al., F.B.I. Examining Whether Adams Cleared Red Tape for Turkish Government, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 12, 2023),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/12/nyregion/eric-adams-investigation-turkey-consulate.html>.....5, 12

William K. Rashbaum et al., F.B.I. Raided Homes of Second Adams Aide and Ex-Turkish Airline Official, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 16, 2023),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/16/nyregion/nyc-adams-turkey-raid-aide.html>.....5, 17

William K. Rashbaum et al., F.B.I. Seizes Eric Adams’s Phones as Campaign Investigation Intensifies, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 10, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/10/nyregion/adams-fbi-investigation-phones.html>..... 4

William K. Rashbaum et al., Firm Run by Brother of Top N.Y.C. Officials Is Focus of Bribery Inquiry, *N.Y. Times* (September 10, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/10/nyregions/adams-banks-consultant-investigation.html> ..... 8

William K. Rashbaum et al., Mayor Eric Adams Faces Crisis as U.S. Investigations Reach Inner Circle, *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 5, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/05/nyregion/banks-sheena-fbi-search-nyc.html>..... 8

William K. Rashbaum et al., U.S. Inquiry into N.Y. Mayor’s Foreign Ties Said to Include 6 Countries, *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 23, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/23/nyregion/fbi-adams-qatar-israel-china-uzbekistan-korea.html> ..... 7

William K. Rashbaum et al., U.S. Investigating Whether Adams Received Illegal Donations from Turkey, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 2, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/02/nyregion/eric-adams-brianna-suggs-fbi-raid.html> ..... 3, 12, 13

Daniel C. Richman, *Grand Jury Secrecy: Plugging the Leaks in an Empty Bucket*, 36 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 339, 346 (1999)..... 16

UNITED STATES DEP’T OF JUSTICE, JUSTICE MANUAL, §§ 1-7.100 & 1-7.610 – General Need for Confidentiality & Concerns of Prejudice (last updated Apr. 2018)..... 18

Damian Williams, U.S. Att’y for the S. Dist. of N.Y., Press Conference on the Unsealing of the Indictment (Sept. 26, 2024) , *available at* <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=34j75z5X0ZM>.....2, 21
